

THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, 1st COURT(NDPS), SADAR,

COOCH BEHAR

NDPS Case No. 105 of 2024

CNR No. WBCB01-003164-2024

State

Vs

**1. Bhupati Das, 2. Prankrishna Das, 3. Harekrishna Das, 4. Santosh Shil, 5. Ranjit
Hari Karjee and 6. Basanti Barman**

Ref : Mathabhanga PS case No. 868/24 dated 19.11.2024

u/s 20(a)(i) of the NDPS Act and GDE No. 1048 dated 19.11.2024

Present : Sri Mukul Kumar Kundu

Additional Sessions Judge,

1st Court, (NDPS), Cooch Behar.

JO Code No. WB00654,

Order No. 1

dated 20.11.2024

Received Formal FIR, written complaint, seizure list dated 19.11.2024, identification of plot of ganja cultivation, certificate issued by Revenue Officer, Nishiganj -I GP etc. from Mathabhanga PS vide Mathabhanga PS case No. 868/24 dated 19.11.2024 u/s 20(a)(i) of the NDPS Act. Let the case be registered as NDPS Case and the documents be kept with the record.

Accused are not arrested yet.

Ld. PP in charge is present.

I.O. SI Biavsh Thapa of Nishiganj OP under Mathabhanga PS has appeared and submitted prayer for obtaining permission for preparing inventory of seized articles u/s 52A(3) of The NDPS Act.

ORDER REGARDING INVENTORY

Now the record is taken up for consideration of prayer for prayer for obtaining permission for preparing inventory of seized articles u/s 52A(3) of The NDPS Act submitted today.

Perused the prayer of I.O. for inventory and certification of seized articles.

The prayer of the I.O. as sought for is allowed in the interest of investigation. _

Accordingly, I.O. SI Biavsh Thapa of Nishiganj OP under Mathabhanga PS is directed to produce the seized articles after preparation of the inventory in connection with this case before the designated court i.e. Ld. Judicial Magistrate, Mathabhanga, Cooch Behar for the purpose of certifying inventory list as per provision of section 52A(3) of NDPS Act.

Ld. Judicial Magistrate shall certify the correctness of the inventory in respect of each of the packet of the articles with their respective weight separately in accordance with law prepared by I.O. and shall also certify the same which shall be considered as evidence for the purpose of trial.

Ld. Judicial Magistrate shall also prepare sample as arranged by the I.O. and certify the same as per the provision of section 52A(3) of NDPS Act and accordingly, submit his/ her detail report of inventory and certification to this court along with photographs/ videography of the seized materials in accordance with law.

NDPS Case No. 105 of 2024

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. Judicial Magistrate, Mathabhanga, Cooch Behar for his information and necessary action.

Let another copy of this order be handed over to the I.O. SI Biavsh Thapa of Nishiganj OP under Mathabhanga PS for information and taken necessary action.

Let the case diary be returned to the I.O. at once.

To 21.01.2025 for I.O.'s report.

Dictated & Corrected by,

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
(NDPS) Cooch Behar.

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
(NDPS) Cooch Behar.